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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q
[ X ] QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15 (d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

[ _ ] TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15 (d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For Quarter Ended August 29, 2015 Commission File No. 001-15141

HERMAN MILLER, INC.
A Michigan Corporation ID No. 38-0837640

855 East Main Avenue, Zeeland, MI

49464-0302 Phone (616) 654 3000

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant:

(1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the
preceding 12 months, and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes [ X ]No[_]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during
the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).
Yes [ X ]No[_]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definition of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer [ X ] Accelerated filer [ ] Non-accelerated filer [_]  Smaller reporting company [_]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes[_]No [ X]

Common Stock Outstanding at October 5, 2015 - 59,870,314 shares



Edgar Filing: MILLER HERMAN INC - Form 10-Q




Edgar Filing: MILLER HERMAN INC - Form 10-Q

HERMAN MILLER, INC. FORM 10-Q
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED AUGUST 29, 2015

INDEX

Part I — Financial Information

Item 1 Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income — Three Months Ended Augu

29, 2015 and August 30, 2014
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets — August 29, 2015 and May 30, 2015

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows — Three Months Ended August 29, 2015

and August 30, 2014

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity - Three Months Ended August

29, 2015 and August 30, 2014
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

Note 2 - New Accounting Standards
Note 3 - Fiscal Year

Note 4 - Acquisitions and Divestitures

Note 5 - Inventories, Net

Note 6 - Goodwill and Indefinite-Lived Intangibles
Note 7 - Employee Benefit Plans

Note 8 - Earnings Per Share

Note 9 - Stock-Based Compensation
Note 10 - Income Taxes

Note 11 - Fair Value Measurements

Note 12 - Commitments and Contingencies

Note 13 - Debt

Note 14 - Accumulated Other Comprehensive L.oss
Note 15 - Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests

Note 16 - Operating Segments
Item 2 Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations
Item 3 Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
Item 4 Controls and Procedures

Part IT — Other Information

Item 1 Legal Proceedings

Item 1A Risk Factors

Item 2 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Item 3 Defaults upon Senior Securities

Item 4 Mine Safety Disclosures

Item 5 Other Information

Item 6 Exhibits

Signatures

Page No.

k|

o

I

»—l»—»—HHI\DIOOIOOI\II\l

BB R bhhEERIEEEREE

BRI
— I© N N N NO N NO




Edgar Filing: MILLER HERMAN INC - Form 10-Q

HERMAN MILLER, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

August 29, 2015  August 30, 2014
Net sales $565.4 $509.7
Cost of sales 348.6 324.1
Gross margin 216.8 185.6
Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative 143.1 126.7
Design and research 18.6 16.7
Total operating expenses 161.7 143.4
Operating earnings 55.1 42.2
Other expenses:
Interest expense 39 4.7
Other, net 0.5 —
Earnings before income taxes and equity income 50.7 37.5
Income tax expense 17.0 12.4
Equity earnings from nonconsolidated affiliates, net of tax 0.1 0.1
Net earnings 33.8 25.2
Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests 0.3 —
Net earnings attributable to Herman Miller, Inc. $33.5 $25.2
Earnings per share — basic $0.56 $0.43
Earnings per share — diluted $0.56 $0.42
Dividends declared, per share $0.148 $0.140
Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Foreign currency translation adjustments $@3.5 ) $(0.5
Pension and post-retirement liability adjustments 0.9 0.4
Other comprehensive (loss) (2.6 ) (0.1
Comprehensive income 31.2 25.1
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 0.3 —
Comprehensive income attributable to Herman Miller, Inc. $30.9 $25.1

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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HERMAN MILLER, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in Millions Except Share Data)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Marketable securities

Accounts and notes receivable, net
Inventories, net

Prepaid expenses and other

Total current assets

Property and equipment, at cost
Less — accumulated depreciation
Net property and equipment
Goodwill

Indefinite-lived intangibles

Other amortizable intangibles, net
Other noncurrent assets

Total Assets

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS &
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued compensation and benefits

Accrued warranty

Other accrued liabilities

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt

Pension and post-retirement benefits

August 29, 2015

$52.0
5.7
202.2
136.9
74.7
471.5
883.9
(631.0
252.9
303.0
85.2
50.9
335
$1,197.0

151.6
70.7
27.0
107.0
356.3
268.0
27.1

May 30, 2015

$63.7
5.7

189.6
129.6
74.9
463.5
868.6
(619.1 )
249.5
303.1
85.2
523
34.6
$1,188.2

164.7
66.6
26.8
92.8
350.9
290.0
27.8



