MILLER HERMAN INC Form 10-Q October 07, 2015

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

[X] QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15 (d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

[_] TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15 (d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For Quarter Ended August 29, 2015

Commission File No. 001-15141

HERMAN MILLER, INC.

A Michigan Corporation

855 East Main Avenue, Zeeland, MI 49464-0302

Phone (616) 654 3000

ID No. 38-0837640

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant:

(1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months, and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [X] No [_]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes [X] No [_]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definition of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer [X] Accelerated filer [_] Non-accelerated filer [_] Smaller reporting company [_]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes $[_]$ No [X]

Common Stock Outstanding at October 5, 2015 - 59,870,314 shares

HERMAN MILLER, INC. FORM 10-Q FOR THE QUARTER ENDED AUGUST 29, 2015 INDEX

	Page No.
Part I — Financial Information	-
Item 1 Financial Statements (Unaudited)	
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income — Three Months Ende	ed August
29, 2015 and August 30, 2014	<u><u> </u></u>
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets — August 29, 2015 and May 30, 2015	<u>4</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows — Three Months Ended August 29	^{9, 2015} <u>5</u>
and August 30, 2014	<u>2</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity - Three Months Ended Au	ugust <u>6</u>
29, 2015 and August 30, 2014	<u>0</u>
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	
Note 1 - Basis of Presentation	7
Note 2 - <u>New Accounting Standards</u>	<u>7</u>
Note 3 - <u>Fiscal Year</u>	<u>8</u>
Note 4 - Acquisitions and Divestitures	7 7 8 8 9
Note 5 - <u>Inventories, Net</u>	<u>9</u>
Note 6 - Goodwill and Indefinite-Lived Intangibles	<u>10</u>
Note 7 - Employee Benefit Plans	<u>10</u>
Note 8 - Earnings Per Share	<u>10</u>
Note 9 - Stock-Based Compensation	$ \begin{array}{r} 10 \\ 11 \\ 12 \\ 13 \\ 14 \\ 15 \\ $
Note 10 - <u>Income Taxes</u>	<u>11</u>
Note 11 - Fair Value Measurements	<u>12</u>
Note 12 - Commitments and Contingencies	<u>13</u>
Note 13 - <u>Debt</u>	<u>14</u>
Note 14 - Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	<u>15</u>
Note 15 - Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests	<u>15</u>
Note 16 - <u>Operating Segments</u>	<u>15</u>
Item 2 Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of	<u>17</u>
Operations	<u>17</u>
Item 3 Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	<u>28</u>
Item 4 Controls and Procedures	<u>28</u>
Part II — Other Information	
Item 1 Legal Proceedings	<u>29</u>
Item 1A Risk Factors	<u>29</u>
Item 2 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>29</u>
Item 3 Defaults upon Senior Securities	<u>29</u>
Item 4 Mine Safety Disclosures	$\frac{\overline{29}}{\underline{29}}$ $\underline{30}$
Item 5 Other Information	<u>29</u>
Item 6 Exhibits	<u>30</u>
Signatures	<u>31</u>

HERMAN MILLER, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Data) (Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended August 29, 2015 August 30, 2014		
Net sales	\$565.4	\$509.7	
Cost of sales	348.6	324.1	
Gross margin	216.8	185.6	
Operating expenses:			
Selling, general, and administrative	143.1	126.7	
Design and research	18.6	16.7	
Total operating expenses	161.7	143.4	
Operating earnings	55.1	42.2	
Other expenses:			
Interest expense	3.9	4.7	
Other, net	0.5		
Earnings before income taxes and equity income	50.7	37.5	
Income tax expense	17.0	12.4	
Equity earnings from nonconsolidated affiliates, net of tax	0.1	0.1	
Net earnings	33.8	25.2	
Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests	0.3	—	
Net earnings attributable to Herman Miller, Inc.	\$33.5	\$25.2	
Earnings per share — basic	\$0.56	\$0.43	
Earnings per share — diluted	\$0.56	\$0.42	
Dividends declared, per share	\$0.148	\$0.140	
Other comprehensive income, net of tax			
Foreign currency translation adjustments	\$(3.5)	\$(0.5)
Pension and post-retirement liability adjustments	0.9	0.4	
Other comprehensive (loss)	(2.6)	(0.1)
Comprehensive income	31.2	25.1	
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests	0.3	_	
Comprehensive income attributable to Herman Miller, Inc.	\$30.9	\$25.1	

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

HERMAN MILLER, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Dollars in Millions Except Share Data) (Unaudited)

	August 29, 2015	May 30, 2015
ASSETS		
Current Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$52.0	\$63.7
Marketable securities	5.7	5.7
Accounts and notes receivable, net	202.2	189.6
Inventories, net	136.9	129.6
Prepaid expenses and other	74.7	74.9
Total current assets	471.5	463.5
Property and equipment, at cost	883.9	868.6
Less — accumulated depreciation	(631.0)	(619.1
Net property and equipment	252.9	249.5
Goodwill	303.0	303.1
Indefinite-lived intangibles	85.2	85.2
Other amortizable intangibles, net	50.9	52.3
Other noncurrent assets	33.5	34.6
Total Assets	\$1,197.0	\$1,188.2
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS &		
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts payable	151.6	164.7
Accrued compensation and benefits	70.7	66.6
Accrued warranty	27.0	26.8
Other accrued liabilities	107.0	92.8
Total current liabilities	356.3	350.9
Long-term debt	268.0	290.0
Pension and post-retirement benefits	27.1	27.8

)